Ruie 4 49C

(&) insert fuli name of
company

{b) Insert full name{s) and
address{es)

Presenter s name
address and reference (if
any)

Form 4 BB

Liquidator’s Progress Report S 1 92

Pursuant to Sections 92A 104A and 192 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

F 037807157

Name of Company

(a) 03780715 LIMITED FORMERLY CHARLES LEON ASSOCIATES LIMITED

l (b)

Nicholas Barnett of Libertas Associates Limited 3 Chandlers House Hampton Mews 181 195
Sparrows Herne Bushey Hertfordshire WD23 1FL

the liquidator of the company attach a copy of my Progress Report under section 192 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 06 February 2016 to 05 February 2017

/
Signed

Pt Y Movh U7

Nicholas Baég_ftt/""__“
Libertas AsSTCiates Limited

3 Chandiers House

Hampton Mews 191 195 Sparrows Heme
Bushey

Hertfordshire
WD23 1FL

i

AB1ROY20
A18 08/03/2017 46
COMPANIES HOUSE



03780715 LIMIIT D TOMERIY C HARLESTEON ASSOCIALESTIMILED)
IN CRI'DITORS VOLUNTARY T IQUIDATION
TIQUIDATOR S ANNUAL PROGRI 45 RFPOR1

3 MARCH 217 |

03780715 LIMITED (FORMERLY CHARLES LEON ASSOCIATES LIMITED)
IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

LIQUIDATOR’S ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT

3 MARCH 2017
CONTENTS

1 Introducoon

2 Background

3 Asset reabisanons
4 T estiganons

5 Creditors clauns & Dividend Prospects

6 Costs and expenses

7 Conclusion

APPENDICES

i Receipts and Payments Account
2 Analysts of Time costs

A61ROYDG
08/03/2017
COMPANIES HoysE

A18
#39




03780715 LIMI LD (FOMERI Y CHARLLS LE ON ASSOCIA LT S LIMIIT D)
IN CREDITORS VOLUNIARY LIQUIDATION
TTQUIDATOR S ANNLUAL PROGRESS REPORT
3 MARCH 2017
INTRODUCTION

The purpose of thus report 1s to detail the acts and dealings of the Liquidator and it should
be read 1n conjunction with pres tous correspondence to Creditors

BACKGROUND
REGISTERED NAME ADDRESS AND NUMBER

03780715 Limted (In Liqmdavon) { the Company )

Former Name Chatles Leon Associates Lamited

Current Registered Office C/o Libertas 3 Chandlers House Hampton Mews
191 195 Sparrows Heme Bushev Hertfordshue
WD23 1FL

Pre Liqudauon Regstered office Lynwood House 373 375 braton Road Harrow
HAL 2AW

Trading address Chiswick Studios 9 Power Road London W4 5PY

Registered Number 03780715

Other trading names

Liquidator s name Nicholas Bamett

Liquidator s address Libertas Associates Tumited 3 Chandlers House 191
195 Spatrows Hemc Bushey Herts WID23 1E]

APPOINTMENT DETAILS

The Members and Creditors meetings were held on 6 February 2014 when Mr Barnett was
apponted Liquidator of the Company

The ( ompany traded as intenior designers and architects
The main cause of fatlure was attributed to a reducnon mn trade
ASSET REALISATIONS

The Liqudator s Receipts and Payment account for the peniod from 6 T cbruary 2016 to 5
February 2017 1s attached at appendn 1




03780715 LIMITLD (PFOMERLY CHARI FS LEON ASSOCIALES LIMITI D)
INCRLDITORS VOLUNTARY TIQUIDATION

LIQUIDATORS ANNUAL PROCRESS REPORI

3 MARCH 2017

According to the statement of affairs lodged m these proceedings the assets of the
( ompany consisted of cash m hand cytmated to rcabise {4 200 which has been realsed in
full and investments which had a book value of £67 500 esthmated to reahse mi Ihe
Company made an miestment m Mermaid Maternih Services Limited which was
subsequently placed 1to hquidation No reahsauon has been made in this respect

A rates refund of [838 56 has also been realised which was not shown in the statement of
affairs

A sum of {1800 was receved for the goodwll & name Ihis was sold to Design Works
(Planet Earth) Lumited a company that has common directors

A small amount of bank interest has also been recured
INVESTIGATION

I'he Liguidator can confirm that he has complied with his statutory and best practice
obligation 1n accordance with the Company Directors Dwsqualificanon Act 1986 and
Statement of Insolvency Practice Nos 2 and 4 Accordingly a duectors conduct report
was submutted to the Insolvency Service on 21 July 2014 I'he contents of thar report are
confidential 1n nature and therefore cannot be disclosed to creditors

CREDITORS CLAIMS & DIVIDEND PROSPECTS
Secured Creditor

A fixed and floating charge was created in favour of HSBC Bank Ple on 26 March 2008 and
Regstered at Compantes House on 27 March 2008 As at the date of hqudation a sum of
£86 570 was due to them

Dividend in Relation to the Prescnbed Part

Under the provisions of Secnon 176A of the Insohvency Act 1986 the Liquidator must state
the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors in respect of the prescribed part  This
provision only applies where the Company has granted a floating charge to a creditor after
15 September 2003  The Company has granwd a floaung charge after 15 September 2003
but as the Company assets are below the prescribed mmnimum the prescribed part will not
apply 1n this hquidation

Preferenual credators

I'he Liquidator has not recewved amy preferennal claims




03780715 LIMITED (F OMLRLY CHARLI ST1 ON ASSOCTIATES LIMITED)
IN CREDITORS YVOLENTARY 1 IQU IDATION

LIQUIDA1OR 5 ANNU AL PROGRESS RLPOR1
3 MARCH 2017

Unsecured creditors

L nsecured creditors as per the statement of affaies totalled £106 736 1o date the Liquidator
has recened 9 claims 1 the sum of 47 474 which includes claims reccved from HM
Revenue & Customs totalling £34 863 The Liqudator has not receved claims from 25
creditors totalling £87 506 It1s not a practice of the Liquudator s firm to formally adjudicate
on creditor claims uatd such ume as sufficient funds are reabised 1o facilitate pavment of a
dividend to creditors

No dividend wall be declared to the unsecured creditors as the funds realised has ¢ been used
to meet the costs of the Liqudation

COSTS AND EXPENSES

The payvments shown on the summan of the Receipts and Payments at Appendi< 1 are in
the man self explanatory

Pre appointment Remuneration

The pre appomtment fee of I 1bertas Associates Limuted m respect of the preparation of the
report and statement of affairs and convenng the meeung totalled £3 500 plus VAT
Creditors agreed at the meeting held on 6 [ebruarn 2014 that this fec be pad from the
assets of the company A sum of £3 491 67 has to date been drawn

Ligqudator’s Retnuneration

The Liquidators remuneration was approved on a time cost basis in relanon to this
assignment as authonsed at the meetung of creditors held on 6 [ ebruary 2014

Summaty of Costs

T'he liqudators ume costs for the penod 6 February 2014 to 5 Februany 2017 totals
£,19 655 00 representung 101 hours at an average hourly rate of £194 60 ©'he Liqudator has
drawn a sum of £2 621 45 dunng this penod The Laquidator s time costs for the penod 6
February 2016 to 5 Iebruary 2017 totals £4 513 00 representing 13 40 hours at an average
hourly rate of (33679 The Liqudator has drawn a sum of £74 99 duneg this penod
Schedules providing a detailed breakdown of these nme costs 1s available at \ppendix 2

A description of the routine wotk undertaken m the Liquidation to date 1s as follows

Adminsstratiog and Planning

Prepanng the documentation and dealing with the formalities of appomtment
Statutory notficanions and ads ertsing

Preparning documentanon required

Dealing with all routine correspondence

Mamnratning phy sical case files and electronic casc details on Insols

Review and storage




03780715 LIMITED (I OMERLY CHARLES T T ON ASSOCIATLS TIMITE D)
IN CREDIIORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

FIQUIDATOR % ANNLU Al PROGRESS REPORT

3 MARCH 2017

Casc bordereau

Case plannung and admunsseration

Prepanng reports to members and creditors

Convening and holding meeungs of members and creditors

Cashienng

¢  Maintaining and managing the Ligudator s cashbook and bank account
¢  Lnsunng starutort lodgements and tax lodgement obligabons are met

® a & @

Q‘ gggttor ]

¢  Dealing with creditor correspondence and telephone conversations
®  Prepanng reports to creditors
¢  Mamntaming creditor information on Insolv

Inves ons

®  Review and storage of books and records

¢  Prepanng a return pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualification \ct

¢ Conducting investigations INTO 4y SUSPICIOUS ransactions

*  Review books and records to idenufy any transactions or actions a Liquuidator may take

agamst a third party 1 order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors

Realisauon of Assets
s (Colection of cash at bank
& Collechon of rates refund

Liquidator's Disbursements

The Liquidator s category 1 disburscments for the penod 6 February 2014 to 5 [ ebruan
2017 comprse of speaific bond £60 00 smtutory adverusing £165 66 mceting room cost
£125 and hcence fees {110 The Liqudaror has not mcurred amy categorv 1 disbursuments
durmng the penod 6 I ebruary 2016 to 5 February 2017

A Creditors Gude w0  Liqudators  Fees can  be  viewed  at
hitp /f'www libertasassociates co uk/downloads Should you wish to recene a hard copy
of this extract please do not hesitate to contact our offices where a copy will be supphied
free of charge

An unsecured creditor may with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5°¢
in value of the unsceured creduors (including the creditor in question) request further details
of the hquidator s remuneration and cxpenses within 21 davs of receipt of this report Amy
secured creditor may request the same detads i the same tme hmat

An unsecured creditor may with the permussion of the court or with the concurrence of
10% 1n value of the creditors (including the creditor n questuon) apply to court ro challenge
the amount and/ot basis of the hquidator s fees and the amount of any proposed expenses
or expenscs already mcurred within 8 weeks of receipt of this report Any secured creditor
may make a simular apphication to court within the samc tme hmat




03780715 LIMITFD (FOMI RLY CHARIFSTEON ASSOCIATLSTIMILIT D)
IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY HIQUIDAIION

LIQUIDATOR S ANNUALI PROGRESS REPORI

I MARCH 2017

Other Professional Costs

A sum of £300 has been pad to Alexander | orbey in relation to advice gnen 1n respect of 1
pension scheme

CONCLUSION
The Liquidator 1s currently purswng a former Landlord 1n respect of the return of a rent
deposit that was paid by the Companv Once this has been conduded the Liquudacon wall

be finalised but as previously mentioned no dividend wall be declared unsecured creditors

If you require any further mformanon please contact Stev e Taylor at our Bushey office

NaetiGlas Bamett MIPA MABRP

Liqumdator

Fncl




Appendix 1

03780715 Limited formerly Charles Leon Associates Limited in Creditors Voluntary Liquidation

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 06 February 2016 To 05 February 2017

Sof AL From 06/02/16 From 06/02/14
To 06/02/17 To 05/02/17
FIXED CHARGE REALISATIONS
Goodwili & Name NiL 1 800 00
NIL 1 800 00
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIk Investments NiL NiL.
Bank Interest Gross 001 059
Bank Interest Net of Tax NIL 092
Rates Refund NiL 838 56
4 200 00 Cash in hand NIL 4 20000
001 5 040 07
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL {60 00)
Statement of Affairs Fee NIL (349187)
Office Holders Fees (74 99) {2 621 45)
Statutory Advertising NIL (165 86)
Bank Charges NIL (10 00)
Meeting Room Cost NiL {125 00)
Professional Fees NIL {300 00)
Licence Fees NIL (110 00)
{74 99) (6 883 78)
TRADING EXPENDITURE
Posgtages NIL 4383
NIL 4383
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Accountants NiL NIL
(359 78) Bank NIL NiL
{28 000 00) Diractor NIL NIL
Employee NiL NIL
(4 306 61) Landlord NIL NiL
(1 456 00} Local Authonty / Councd NIL NIL
{7 330 33) PAYE/PRS! NI NIL
(55 505 50) Trade Credidor NiL NIL
(9778 18) VAT NIL NIL
NIL NIt
{74 98) 012

i

i 7/’_’”& _

Nicholas Barnett

Liquidator



Appendix 2

Liquidator's Remuneration Schedule
03780715 Limited formerly Charles Leon Associates Limited
Between 06 February 2014 and 05 February 2017

Classification of Partner/| Manager, Other Ssnior| Assistants &) Total Hours Time Cost Average
work function Director Professionals| Support Staff Hourly Rate
Administration & 2520 080 400 20 50 50 50 11 609 00 229 88
Planning
Investigations 000 000 6 60 000 6 60 1188 00 180 00
Realisation of 120 04900 16 90 000 18 10 347400 191 83
Assels
Trading Q000 Q400 000 ¢ 00 Qo0 000 000
Creditors 030 000 10 50 1110 2190 3024 00 138 08
Case Specific 0400 900 010 380 390 360 00 92 31
iMatters
thl hours 26 70 (80 3810 3540 101 00
Time costs 963900 19200 6 638 00 3186 00 19 655 00 )
Average hourly Bt 240 00 174 23 90 Q0 194 60
rate
Summary of Fees
Time spent in administering the Assignment Hours 10100
Total value of ime spent to 05 February 2017 £ 18 655 00
Total Liquidator's fees charged to 05 February 2017 £ 262145



Appendix 2

Liquidator's Remuneration Schedule
03780715 Limited formerly Charles Leon Associates Limited
Between 06 February 2016 and 05 February 2017

Classification of Parinerl; Manager] Other Senior; Assistants & Tota! Hours Time Cost. Average
work function Director Professionals; Support Staff Hourly Rate
Administration & 11 10 080 080 010 12 80 4297 00 33870
Planning
investigations 600 000 000 000 000 000 0060
Reahsation of 060 000 000 000 0860 216 00 360 00
Asgets
Trading 000 [s§0]s] 000 Q00 QaQ 000 000
Creditors 000 QoQ 000 000 000 000 000
Case Specific 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Matters
Total hours 1170 Q80 0 80 010 1340
Time costs 421200 192 00 100 00 900 4 51300
Average hourly 360 00 240 00 12500 o0 00 336 79
rate
Summary of Fees
Time spent in adnuristering the Assignment Hours 13 40
Total value of time spent to 05 February 2017 £ 451300
Total Liquidator's fees charged to 05 February 2017 £ 262145




